na	-25-1999
(Rev. 6-93) OMB io. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
FOBACREVOZ	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
DURIMPORT MARINE LIMITED	Name: Urc/Teq, Inc.
	Address: 504 Reynolds Street
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	C33
3. Nature of conveyance:	
\Box Assignment \Box Merger μU^{G_1}	
Security Agreement Change of Name NOC	City: Whitby State/Prov.: ONTARIO
□ Other	Country: <u>CANADA</u> ZIP: <u>L1N 6H5</u>
Execution Date: June 9, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es)
If this document is being filed together with a new application, Patent Application No. Filing date	the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 5,518,003
Additional numbers	Yes 🖾 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Stephen J. Perry	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 32,107 Address: 330 University Avenue, 6th Floor	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Torento</u> State/Prov.: <u>Ontario</u> Country: <u>Canada</u> ZIP: <u>M5R 1G7</u>	8. Deposit account number:
8/23/1999 MTHAI1 00000106 5518003 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
1 FC:581 40.00 @P 9. Statement and signature. 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen J. Perry August 17, 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and	

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO UROTEQ INC. By DURIMPORT MARINE LIMITED

In consideration of TWO MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND (2,600,000) units of UROTEQ INC., (each unit consisting of one common share and 7/13 of a Series A Warrant to purchase a common share), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DURIMPORT MARINE LIMITED, its successors and assigns (collectively the "Assignor") hereby sell, assign and transfer to UROTEQ INC., its successors and assigns (collectively the "Assignee") all exclusive right title and interest which the Assignor now has or may hereafter have in an invention described as:

"DURI" Midstream Urine Specimen Collection System in Appendix "A" annexed hereto, (the "Invention")

including, without limitation, the right to apply for patents in Canada, the United States of America and any other country, the right to receive any letters patent that may be issued from any such applications, the right to have any letters patent that have been granted transferred into the name of the Assignee, and the right to sell, license or assign the invention or the rights thereto.

The Assignor hereby releases the Assignee from any and all manner of claims and demands which the Assignor may now have or may in future have in respect of the Invention or in connection with the patenting, sale or licensing thereof.

Executed at Toronto, Ontario this 9th day of June, 1999

DURIMPORT MARINE LIMITED By:

John R. Allan, President

Assignment of Rights for units wpd

CANADA) TO ALL WH PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) MAY COMH TO WIT:)

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN

I, STEPHEN JOHN PERRY, a Notary Public in and for the province of Ontario, residing in the Regional Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto in said Province, **DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST** that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an **ASSIGNMENT** of the patents/patent applications listed on Appendix A annexed thereto, dated **June 9**, **1999** from **Durimport Marine Limited** to **UroTeq Inc.**, the said copy having been compared by me with the said document, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may required.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at Toronto this 20th day of July, 1999.

STEPHEN JOHN PERRY, Notary Public, Province of Ontario, limited to attestation of instruments and the taking of affidavits, for Sim & McBurney Patent and Trademark Agents. Expires January 10, 2002.